


      

   

      

     

           

  

                    
                

                
                

        

                 
                 

                    
                   

                    
             

             

     

         
              

   

               

     

              
                 

             
    

               

   

                 
                 

                  
               

               
                 

                   
        

    



                    
                    

                
                
 

                      
           

    

                
                

                
                 

             
                  

               
                

                  
                
              

  

                  
                

                 
                 

          
    

      
      

   

               

                 
                 

                
                  

                  
 

     

            
        
            

    







  
   

  
   

                 

   

       
  

 
 

    

      

      
     

   

            

             

              

               

              

              

  

            

 

 

     

         
     

   
      

         
         
    

     

                  

     





     
    

   
  
  

               

                        

 

 
 

                                    

    
     
     

  





 

  
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 

   

   

  

   

   

   

    

    

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

  



    
 

    

  
        

    

  

 
  

   
   

 

             
    

      

         
   

      

  
           

  

  
           

   
   

     

            
           

           
              

           
              

    

     



  
        

  
   

   
      

  
   

   
      

  
          

 

          
   

 
  

   
   

 



    

  

    

      

     
   

     

   

   
      

   

       

   
   

      

   
   

 

     

                         

 

      

    
    

        

        

            

                               
                                

              

     

        



PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

~ORTOF~TIGATION 

To: Mark E. Bannon, Executive Director 

From: Anthony C. Bennett, Chief Investigator 

Re: C15-030- Conor Devery, Fire Rescue Division, City of Delray Beach 

The information provided in the Memorandum of Inquiry including all documentary and other evidence from the 
initial Inquiry completed in case number AN15-025 is incorporated by reference into this Report of Investigation. 

• Investigation 

I began this investigation by obtaining some additional background information on City of Delray Beach (City) 
Employee Conor Devery (Respondent). I contacted Ms. Keisha Rolle, Delray Beach Human Resources Supervisor, 
who advised Respondent's official job title is Firefighter/Paramedic. According to Ms. Rolle, Respondent has been a 
City employee for 11 years and 2 months. I reviewed Respondent's job description as found listed on the Delray 
Beach Human Resources website (www.agency.governmentjobs.com/delraybeach). The position does not have 
any job related duties that deal with procurement of contracts for goods or services. 

Since the initial complaint referenced an issue with a vendor contract, I went to the Florida Department of State -
Division of Corporations and conducted a search of Respondent's name in the database. The search revealed 
Respondent has a relationship with a company named First Response Training, LLC. (First Response). First 
Response registered as a limited liability company in the State of Florida with an effective date of 
February 27, 2009. Within First Response's Articles of Incorporation, Respondent is listed as the Registered Agent 
and Managing Member. Ms. Faith Devery is also listed as a Managing Member. There are no other officers listed 
within the documents. The purpose of the company is listed as "Medical Education." 

The initial letter and support documentation forwarded to the Commission on Ethics (COE) by City Manager 
Donald Cooper listed First Response as a current or previous vendor of the City. The letter noted after conducting 
an audit, the City discovered there could be a violation of the Code due to Respondent' s relationship with First 
Response and his status as a current City employee. To verify the letter and documentation, I contacted Mr. 
Cooper for an interview. 

• Interview: Donald Cooper, City Manager, Delray Beach: 

On Wednesday, February 24, 2016, at 3:08pm, I conducted a sworn audio recorded interview with Mr. Donald 
Cooper, City Manager of Delray Beach at Delray Beach City Hall- 100 NW 151 Avenue, Delray Beach, FL 33444. 
Below are the details of that interview: 

Mr. Cooper was sworn in and advised that his statement was being recorded. He acknowledged and agreed to the 
recording. He advised that he is the current City Manger for the City hired on January 5, 2015. He stated he 
supervises approximately 850 city employees in various departments, to include the Purchasing Department. 

Mr. Cooper said when he became City Manager there was one individual in charge of Purchasing, which was part 
of the Finance Department. As of the date of this interview, Purchasing has been separated from the Finance 
Department and made into a stand-alone department that consists of seven (7) employees. He advised the change 
was made due to some procurement issues that were discovered early in his tenure with the City. He stated the 
Purchasing Department currently has an Interim Chief Purchasing Officer, Mr. Steven Chapman, who reports 
directly to him. Prior to Mr. Chapman, Ms. Holly Vath held the position for ten (10) months. Prior to Ms. Vath, 
someone named Ms. Nadal held the position for a long period of time. During Ms. Nadal's tenure, Purchasing was 
still structured within the Finance Department. Mr. Cooper stated that neither Ms. Nadal nor Ms. Vath is currently 
employed by the City. 
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Mr. Cooper advised he was familiar with the City's procurement process, which is outlined within Chapter 36 of the 
City's Municipal Code (A copy of the section of the City's Code has been added to the file). Mr. Cooper explained 
when a vendor or possible vendor wants to do business with the City the process is divided into various dollar 
amounts, which are as follows: Purchases valued at under $2,500 can be approved at the department level; 
Purchases between $2,501 and $10,000 must be approved by the department supervisor, purchasing officer, and 
require three (3) quotes for the service or item being purchased; purchase of any goods or services valued at 
between $10,001 and $25,000 must be approved by the City Manager; and any purchase over $25,000 must be 
approved by the City Commission. 

Mr. Cooper stated he ordered an audit of the City's procurement process based on a comment in a report 
completed by the Palm Beach County Office of Inspector General (OIG) noting some discrepancies within the City's 
Environmental Services Department (ESD), which involved the purchasing of signs, sign posts, sign poles and other 
related materials. He stated it was essentially, "People doing business with themselves." As a result of that 
discrepancy, he ordered an external audit of all City purchasing processes to determine if there were other 
discrepancies. 

Mr. Cooper advised the audit revealed a number of City employees had current or expired contracts to provide 
goods or services for the City. These employees did not disclose, or did not appear to have disclosed their 
employment relationship with the City while fulfilling the contracts. He went on to say that he immediately turned 
the information over to the COE to request a formal investigation. Mr. Cooper affirmed the audit was conducted 
"in-house" pursuant to his direction and began roughly February or March of 2015 and ended in April of 2015. 

Mr. Cooper stated a number of issues were discovered, which included possible violations of City rules and 
administrative procedures, possible violations of criminal law, which were referred to the State Attorney's Office 
(SAO), and possible violations of the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics. In essence, there were multiple parties 
with multiple violations that may have been relevant to multiple oversight agencies, and he forwarded all of the 
information to all of the agencies. 

Mr. Cooper stated the City also conducted their own investigation to discover if Administrative or City polices were 
violated. He stated all of the employees outlined in the audit were notified of the investigation, to include the 
possibility of some form of discipline if the allegation(s) had proven true. He stated this notification process was 
guided by City rules and union contracts. 

Mr. Cooper stated he was sure that all of the employees that were highlighted by the audit had taken the Ethics 
training and signed an Acknowledgement Form. He stated that confirmation of training was part of audit process 
used to determine if a violation had occurred . Employee names were matched against signed Ethics Training 
Acknowledgement Forms as verification. Mr. Cooper said he took the same ethics training as the identified 
employees. He referenced a statement within the training which outlined, "Employees could not enter into 
contracts with the City that employs them." He said he is familiar with the statement and advised he signed the 
same Acknowledgement Form that the employees signed, so he was confident they were trained on that section. 
Mr. Cooper advised that the audit revealed that some of the contracts were one-time only contracts. There were 
also some contracts for the purchase of multiple goods or services from the same vendor or vendors on various 
occasions. 

When asked if he was familiar with a City employee named Conor Devery, Mr. Cooper stated he was not sure if he 
knew him personally. When shown a copy of the Delray Beach audit report that listed several names and 
monetary amounts that included Respondent's name, Mr. Cooper said the document was consistent with the 
formal Audit Report completed by the City. He confirmed that Respondent's name appeared in the report and 
that the name of the vendor that Respondent worked for was listed as First Response Training. He went on to say 
that Respondent worked for the City Fire Rescue department and First Response was paid $2,245 over a three (3) 
year period of time. 

When asked if Respondent submitted an Outside Employment Request Form with the City, Mr. Cooper stated he 
did not directly recall; however, based on the investigation, the COE would not have received notice of a possible 
violation if Respondent had submitted one. During the review process prior to contract procurement, it would 
have been realized that Respondent was an employee, thus it would not have been approved, or should not have 
been approved. 
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Mr. Cooper stated the majority, and possibly all of the invoices paid by Finance to this individual were made by 
check. He said he never saw any of the checks or who endorsed them, and that requisitions for payment of 
invoices are made by the individual department, which then get forwarded to the Finance Department for 
approval and payment. Once the check is issued, Finance mails it directly to the vendor. 

In review, Mr. Cooper reiterated that the practice of employees contracting with the City has been an ongoing 
problem occurring for approximately ten (10) years and included various employees in different departments 
within the City. He advised when an employee is hired, in addition to ethics training, employees receive additional 
introduction training by the Human Resources Department. Since he became City Manager, he has placed more 
emphasis on contractual issues with the City during the training in an attempt to ensure no more violations occur. 
The information is also available in an employee handbook. 

Additionally, the problem includes a lack of awareness of County and State laws, and City ordinances and 
procedures by senior management relevant to this issue. He also said that past practices were relied on 
improperly when it came to this type of behavior. In many instances, the approver only consisted of one person 
who reconfirmed that they were not properly trained regarding procedures, and just tried to give the employee 
what they wanted so they signed anything. 

The interview was concluded at 3:33 pm 

The statement provided by Mr. Cooper was consistent with the documents submitted from the City. In those 
documents, Respondent is listed as the representative for the vendor, First Response Training, LLC. The 
spreadsheet below lists the payments within the jurisdiction of the COE made to First Response in February 2014: 

P.O. Number Vendor No. Amount Check Date Check Number Approved 
696056 24727 $560 2/7/2014 494641 Shade 

Total 3 $2,245 

Due to the Statute of Limitations, the COE only has jurisdiction regarding the check issued in 2014 that totaled 
$560. The total amount of $2,245 paid to First Response by the City was consistent with Mr. Cooper's statement 
as that is the total amount paid during the contractual relationship between the City and First Response between 
2012 and 2014. 

On March 30, 2016, I sent a Record's Request to the City asking for copies of the following information for Conor 
Devery- First Response Training: 

1. Any contracts/agreements between the City of Delray Beach and the below listed 
persons/vendors/companies. If it was electronically submitted, please include the electronic signoture(s) 
used if opplicoble/ovoilable. 

2. Please provide copies of all checks and/or invoices that were mode out to the below listed companies, 
listed individuals, or persons representing those companies. If you have a check number and dote(s) of 
payment, that would be great as well. Also, if you have copies of "canceled" (signature affixed) checks, 
please provide those as well. 

On April 1, 2016, the City's Chief Financial Officer Jack Wagner responded to the request and had his assistant 
forward copies of invoices, purchase orders, cashed checks and email exchanges between the City and First 
Response. The forwarded documentation included the following, which has been added to the file : 

1. Purchase Order 696056 between First Response and the City for services rendered in the amount of $560. 
This packet included invoices, estimate sheets, check request forms, bid memorandums, email exchanges, 
cashed check information. (3 pages) 

2. City Check (Number 494641) written to First Response in the amount $560. (1 page) 
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3. Purchase Order 693470 between First Response and the City for services rendered in the amount of 
$1,021. This packet included invoices, estimate sheets, and cashed check information. {5 pages) 

4. City Check (Number 490707) written to First Response in the amount $1,021. (1 page) 

A review of the documents revealed that the amount paid to First Response by the City totals $2,245. However, 
due to the statute of limitations, the COE only has jurisdiction regarding the transactions between First Response 
and the City in 2014 that totals $560. 

Prior to interviewing the Respondent, I reviewed the City's Human Resources Department website and 
downloaded a copy of the Human Resources Policy Manual. Section 205 of the manual covers the necessary 
guidelines to allow for City employees to have outside employment. Inside the body of Section 205 · Outside 
Employment it states: 

"Application forms for Outside Employment shall be provided by the City, and approval of such shall be for 
a maximum period of 12 months, renewable January 1st of each year. Should an employee, who has been 
approved for outside employment, change a position or employer listed on the approved Outside 
Employment form, such employee must resubmit for approval of the new position or employer. Outside 
employment shall be deemed to include, but shall not be limited to, actual employment by an outside 
person or entity, ownership or part-ownership of a business, as well as, independent contracts by 
employees to provide labor, services or materials." 

To verify if Respondent received the proper Ethics training, I went to the COE training website and downloaded the 
Training Power Point presentation that is used by COE staff when conducting Code of Ethics training. I made 
copies of the relevant information to show Respondent during his interview. 

I also received a copy of the "Acknowledgement of Receipt Palm Beach County Code of Ethics Training for 
Municipal Employees and Officials" that was signed by Respondent as an acknowledgement that he read the Code 
of Ethics and received Ethics training on September 15, 2011, May 22, 2013, June 10, 2015 and June 10, 2016. 

On Tuesday, June 28, 2016, at 9:10am, I conducted a sworn audio recorded interview with Mr. Conor Devery 
(Respondent) at the COE Conference Room- 300 North Dixie Highway Suite 441, West Palm Beach, FL 33401. 
Below are the details of that interview: 

Respondent was sworn in and advised that his statement was being recorded. He acknowledged and agreed to 
being recorded. He is currently employed as a Fire Fighter for the City of Delray Beach located at 501 West Atlantic 
Avenue, Delray Beach FL 33444. 

Respondent advised he is both a Fire Fighter and Paramedic and has been employed with the City since 2005. He 
stated his daily duties consist of running emergency 911 calls, and his usual work hours are 24 hours on and 48 
hours off, working every third day. 

Respondent stated he did not recall if he had new hire orientation when he started with the City in 2005, but 
knows it is currently given to new hires. He went on to say that he could not recall receiving any training during 
new hire orientation that reviewed contracts or contracted employees either. 

Respondent recalled taking Ethics Training a few different times, and said the last time was a couple of months 
ago, but could not remember the exact date. He did remember that the last training was a live presentation. 
When Respondent was shown a power point slide from the live training given by COE staff which covered 
"Contractual Relationships", he stated he did not remember ever seeing the slide or the contents of the slide. 
However, when Respondent was shown a signed ethics training form from June 2015, he verified the signature on 
the form was his. 

Respondent said he never received the Delray Beach Human Resources Manual. Furthermore, after being shown 
the section of the manual that covered outside employment, he stated he did not recall it, but if it had been given 
to him he would have signed for it and we would have a copy. He advised he has completed an outside 
employment form every year, and never really reads the form before filling it out and moving on with his life. 
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Respondent advised that he owns a business (First Response) that offers Paramedic courses or American Heart 
Association courses and has taught for several companies. He also said he previously taught at Palm Beach State 
College and Florida Atlantic University. 

Respondent stated he has owned the business since February of 2009 jointly with his wife "Faith." Respondent 
was shown a series of documents from the Florida Department of State and identified the documents as records 
and annual reports filed for the state for his business. He also said his name was listed on the documents as one of 
the managers or a SO/SO owner. 

Respondent advised his company primarily teaches American Heart Association Training Courses and does not 
have a website. He also stated he still actively works for the company, and that some of the entities he serves 
include "anyone that wants a CPR class." He stated some of the work comes through contract while others are just 
spur of the moment with no contract. He advised he does the training, and he and his wife both perform 
administrative and financial duties for the company. 

Respondent stated he does not solicit business. Someone calls and ask if he would teach a class. He advised that 
the company has done work for the City of Delray Beach, but that he never taught and only supplied CPR cards. He 
stated he was asked by someone in the Delray Beach Fire Rescue Training Department to submit a bid to the City 
to supply the cards. Further, after being asked by someone in Fire Rescue, he submitted the bid, was selected and 
supplied the cards. He could not recall who asked him to submit the initial bid. He stated it was 2014 and 201S. 
He stated he did not have a copy of the bid and did not believe he had it in his records anywhere. He stated he set 
up the contract bid, but again could not remember for how much. He advised it was a onetime, non-renewable 
contract. 

Respondent advised he has only completed two (2) jobs for the City. He did one job for the Fire Department (the 
CPR cards) and one for the Police Department, but could not recall how the City paid him for the services. The 
Police Department job was to transition their instructors from Red Cross to the American Heart Association. 

I presented all of the documents received from the City on April 1, 2016 to the Respondent, and he identified each 
of them as being accurate to the best of his recollection. However, he did not recall when he cashed the checks, 
but said if he did receive them, they were definitely cashed by him. Furthermore, Respondent said he has not 
received any other payment for work or services rendered to the city other than the checks identified during the 
interview, and had no other information to offer. 

The interview was concluded at 09:35 am 

• Summary of the allegations in the Complaint 

Complainant alleges that Respondent, an employee of the City since 200S in the Fire Rescue Department, may 
have acted in violation of §2-443(d), Contractual relationships, by being an employee of the City and working for 
First Response as an independent contractor or employee. This information was discovered when the City tasked 
external auditors to comparing City employee contact information to City vendor contract information to 
determine if there were possible employee conflicts. 

The audit indicated City employee Conor Devery was an employee of First Response, a company determined to be 
a vendor of the City from 2013 through 2014, and that the company received total amount of $2,24S during that 
time. However, further information revealed that Conor Devery is actually an owner of First Response. 

• Additional documents submitted to the File 

1. Delray Beach job description: Paramedic. (3 pages) 
2. Delray Beach job description: Fire Fighter. (3 pages) 
3. COE Ethics Training Power Point Slide: Contractual Relationships. (1 page) 
4. Ethics Training Receipts: 9/1S/2011, S/22/2013, 6/10/201S and 6/10/2016. (4 pages) 
S. Purchase Order 6960S6 between First Response and the City for services rendered in the amount of 

$S60. This packet included invoices, estimate sheets, check request forms, bid memorandums, email 
exchanges, cashed check information. (3 pages) 
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6. City Check (Number 494641) written to First Response in the amount $560. (1 page) 
7. Purchase Order 693470 between First Response and the City for services rendered in the amount of 

$1,021. This packet included invoices, estimate sheets, and cashed check information. (3 pages) 
8. City Check (Number 490707) written to First Response in the amount $1,021. (1 page) 
9. Delray Beach Human Resources Policy Manual : Pages 12-13. (3 pages) 
10. COE Sworn Interview Form (Respondent)- 5/10/2016. (1 page) 
11. Email correspondence and documentation from the City Purchasing Department. (4 pages) 

• Summary of Investigation findings 

Based on the information provided by Complainant and information revealed during the Investigation, the facts 
support a violation of §2-443(d), Contractual relationships by Respondent. While the audit conducted by the City 
found information indicating Respondent is employed by First Response Training, LLC., additional information I 
found indicates Respondent is not only employed by First Response Training, LLC, but also shares a 50% ownership 
interest in the company along with his wife. 

Respondent, who is a verified employee of the City, is listed as the Registered Agent and a Managing Member for 
First Response within the Articles of Incorporation filed with the Florida Department of State. His wife, Faith 
Devery, is also listed as having an ownership interest in this company. Together, Respondent and his wife have a 
100% ownership interest in First Response. In addition, the principal business office address is Respondent's home 
address. This information was verified by Respondent during his sworn interview conducted on June 28, 2016. 

Section 2-443(d), Contractual relationships states: No official or employee shall enter into any contract or 
other transaction for goods or services with their respective county or municipality. Further, under Section 
2-442, Definitions, "Outside employer or business includes: (2) Any entity located within the county or 
which does business with or is regulated by the county of municipality as applicable, in which the official 
or employee has an ownership interest. For purposes of this definition, an 'ownership interest' shall 
mean at least five (5) percent of the total assets or common stock owned by the official or employee or 
any combination of then official' or employee's household members, spouse ... " 

Respondent also stated he conducts all training provided, handles the materials provided, and handles 
administrative and financial duties along with his wife for First Response. Those duties included arranging 
contractual documents, assisting in company financial matters, having access to the company bank accounts and 
other administrative type duties. The evidence gathered, including Respondent's statements under oath, 
established that he and his wife own 100% of First Response, thus supporting a violation of the Code. 

Respondent also stated during his interview, he was approached by Fire Department training officials specifically 
requesting services from his company. He admitted submitting a bid for jobs with the City and getting paid for 
those jobs by the City. Evidence was provided in the form of City invoices and checks between the two entities, of 
which Respondent advised he did cash. All contractual jobs performed by First Response as a vendor of the City 
that are within the jurisdiction of the COE total $560. 

Therefore, there are reasonably trustworthy facts and circumstances to conclude that the Respondent, Conor 
Devery, violated §2-443(d), Contractual relationships, of the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics in this instance. 

End of Invest igation. 

Submitted by: 

Date 

Reviewed by: {/ /ZoJ~ 
(Initials) Date 
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